
LIST OF BUREAU MEMBERS 
 
1. ANTIGUA AND BARBUDA 
Dr. Linroy Christian 
Microbiologist 
Department of Analytical Services 
Ministry of Agriculture, Lands, Marine 
Resources and Agro-Industry 
Queen Elizabeth Highway 
St. John's, Antigua and Barbuda 
Tel:  (+268) 462 4502/462 4373 
Fax:  (+268) 462 6281 
Email:  lchristian@apuainet.ag 
 

2. CHINA 
Mr. Yue Ruisheng 
Deputy Director General 
Department of International Cooperation 
State Environmental Protection  
Administration (SEPA) 
115 Xizhimenmei Nanxiaojie 
Beijing 100035, China 
Tel:  (+86 10) 6655 6492 
Fax:  (+86 10) 6655 6494 
Email:  yuers@sepa.gov.cn 
 
3. CZECH REPUBLIC 
Mrs. Katerina Sebkova 
Head of Risks Preventon Unit 
Department of Environmental Risks 
Ministry of the Environment 
Vrsovicka 65 
100 10 Prague 10, Czech Republic 
Tel:  (+420) 267 122 599 
Fax:  (+420) 267 310 013 
Email:  katerina_sebkova@env.cz 
 
4. IRAN (ISLAMIC REPUBLIC OF) 
Mr. Nassereddin Heidari 
Deputy Secretary of the National 
Authority for Chemical Conventions 
Ministry of Foreign Affairs 
United Nations Ave.Building No. 8.2 
Imam Sq. Tehran, Iran (Islamic Republic of) 
Tel:  (+98 21) 6115 4421/(mob: 98 912 435 2453) 
Fax:  (+98 21) 6674 0094 
Email:  nheidari@mfa.gov.ir 
nheidari63@yahoo.com 
 
5. NORWAY 
Mr. Atle Bernt Fretheim 
Deputy Director General 
Ministry of the Environment 
P.O. Box 8013+ Dep. N-0030 Oslo, Norway 
Tel:  (+47) 2224 5310 
Fax:  (+47) 2224 9563 
Email:  atle.fretheim@md.dep.no 

 
6. REPUBLIC OF MOLDOVA 
Mrs. Liudmila Marduhaeva 
Consultant of the Division on Environment 
Pollution Prevention 
Ministry of Ecology and Natural Resources 
9, Cosmonautilor St., MD 2005 Chisinau 
Republic of Moldova 
Tel:  (+373 22) 204 526 
Fax:  (+373 22) 226 858/226 254 
Email:  liudmila@moldovapops.md;  
l.marduhaeva@mail.md 
 
7. SENEGAL 
Mr. Djibo Leïty KA 
Ministre d’Etat 
Ministère de l’Environnement et de la  
Protection de la Nature 
BP 4055 Dakar, Senegal 
Tel:  (+221) 889 0234 
Fax:  (+221) 822 2180 
Email:  fdtoure@sentoo.sn 
Email:  denv@sentoo.sn 
 
8. UNITED KINGDOM 
Dr. John Roberts 
Chemicals and Nanotechnologies  
Division, Department for Environment, Food 
and Rural Affairs (DEFRA) 
Area 2A, Nobel House, London 
SW1P 3JR, United Kingdom 
Tel:  (+44) 207 238 15 69 /Mob +44 7767 
4563217 
Fax:  (+44) 207 082 8086 
Email:  john.roberts@defra.gsi.gov.uk 
 
9. URUGUAY 
Sr. Fernando Lugris Consejero 
Punto Focal Politico GEF 
Ministerio Relaciones Exteriores 
Colonia 1206, Montevideo, Uruguay 
Tel:  (+598 2) 902 0340 
Fax:  (+598 2) 902 2135 
Email: flugris@hotmail.com 
vm@mrree.gub.uy 
 

10. ZAMBIA 
Mr. Edward Henry Zulu 
Director 
Environmental Council of Zambia 
Corner Church and Suez Roads 
P.O. Box 35131, Lusaka, Zambia 
Tel:  (+260 1) 254 023 
Fax:  (+260 1) 254 164 
Email:  ezulu@necz.org.zm 


